

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Apr 14, 2014, 8:05 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 89620-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JONATHAN LEE GENTRY,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

TIMOTHY K. FORD, #WSBA 5986  
MacDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS  
702 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 622-1604  
Fax: (206) 343-3961

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC  
4616 25th Avenue NE, #453  
Seattle, WA 98105  
Tel: (206) 547-1742

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1. Procedural history .....	3
2. Facts underlying the Order Granting DNA Testing .....	10
3. Facts relevant to Motion to Recuse .....	20
4. Facts relevant to the Order Denying Further DNA Testing .....	23
D. ARGUMENT .....	25
1. THE MOTION TO RECUSE WAS EFFECTIVELY AN AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE WHICH THE JUDGE HAD NO DISCRETION TO DENY .....	25
2. EVEN IF RECUSAL WAS NOT AUTOMATIC, RECUSAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED TO PRESERVE THE APPEARANCE OF FAIRNESS, BECAUSE THE JUDGE’S IMPARTIALITY WAS REASONABLY SUBJECT TO QUESTION SINCE SHE WORKED FOR THE KITSAP COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE WHILE IT WAS PROSECUTING MR. GENTRY AND DEFENDING ITSELF AGAINST CLAIMS OF MISCONDUCT, IN HIS APPEAL AND POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS .....	27
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ORDERS FOR DNA TESTING OF MULTIPLE ITEMS OF EVIDENCE UNDER RCW 10.73.170 ARE SUBJECT TO <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION ON THE BASIS OF A SINGLE TEST RESULT .....	31

4.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN TERMINATING DNA TESTING WHERE FURTHER TESTING COULD ESTABLISH INNOCENCE .....	33
E.	CONCLUSION .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.*, 556 U.S. 868,  
129 S. Ct. 2252, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1208 (2009) .....28

*Cooper v. Brown*, 565 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 37

*Cooper v. Woodford*, 358 F.3d 1117, 1124 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 37

*District Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne*,  
557 U.S. 52, 129 S. Ct. 2308, 174 L. Ed. 2d 38 (2009)..... 34

*Gentry v. Sinclair*, 795 F.3d 884 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013),  
*cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 102 (2013) ..... 3,23

*In re Murchison*, 349 U.S. 133, 75 S. Ct. 623,  
99 L. Ed. 2d 942 (1955) ..... 28,29

*Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 647,  
102 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1989) ..... 29

*Tumey v. Ohio*, 273 U.S. 519, 47 S. Ct. 437, 71 L. Ed. 749 (1927) ..... 29

*United States v. Arnpriester*, 37 F.3d 466 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)..... 30

*United States v. Zerilli*, 328 F. Supp. 706 (C.D. Cal. 1971) ..... 29

**STATE CASES**

*Diimmel v. Campbell*, 68 Wn.2d 697, 414 P.2d 1022 (1966)..... 29

*Garvey v. Skamser*, 69 Wn. 259, 124 P. 688 (1912)..... 26

*Harbor Enters., Inc. v. Gudjonsson*, 116 Wn.2d 283,  
803 P.2d 798 (1991)..... 26

<i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Egger</i> , 152 Wn.2d 393, 98 P.3d 477 (2004).....	30
<i>In re Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999) .....	passim
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Gentry</i> , 179 Wn.2d 614, 316 P.3d 1020 (2014).....	3
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 159 Wn.2d 517, 145 P.2d 1208 (2006) .....	29
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989) .....	25
<i>Mustafoski v. State</i> , 867 P.2d 824 (Alaska Ct. App. 1996).....	30
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	29
<i>State ex rel. McFerran v. Justice Court</i> , 32 Wn.2d 544, 202 P.2d 927 (1949).....	28
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 74 Wn.2d 700, 446 P.2d 329 (1968) .....	25
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 81 Wn. App. 325, 914 P.2d 141 (1996).....	30
<i>State v. Eastabrook</i> , 58 Wn. App. 807, 795 P.2d 151, <i>review denied</i> 11 Wn.2d 1031 (1990).....	30
<i>State v. Franulovich</i> , 89 Wn.2d 521, 573 P.2d 1298 (1978) .....	26
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	passim
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 151 Wn. App. 762, 215 P.3d 961 (2006).....	36
<i>State v. Leon</i> , 133 Wn. App. 810, 138 P.3d 159 (2006) .....	29
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972).....	28
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	3
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009) .....	32,36
<i>State v. Ryncarz</i> , 64 Wn. App. 906, 826 P.2d 1101 (1992) .....	26

*State v. Thompson*, 155 Wn. App. 294, 229 P.3d 901 (2010)..... 36,37

**STATE STATUTES & COURT RULES**

Kitsap County Local Civil Rule 59 ..... 31

RCW 10.73.170 ..... passim

RCW 10.73.170(2)..... 36

RCW 10.73.170(3)..... 1

RCW 10.95.100 ..... 3

RCW 4.12.040 ..... 26

RCW 4.12.050 ..... 11

Wash. Const, art. 1, section 16..... 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

B. Garratt, *Judging Innocence*, 108 COLUMBIA LAW. REV. 55 (2008)..... 35

Brandon L. Garratt & Peter J. Neufeld, *Invalid Forensic Science  
Testimony and Wrongful Convictions*, 95 VA. L. REV. 1 (2009) ..... 19
